VIA Email Only PBAL461@ECY.WA.GOV

April 16, 2020

Panjini Balaraju
Department of Ecology
Toxics Cleanup Program, SWRO
PO Box 47775
Olympia, WA 98504-7775

Re: Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0855

333 6th Street, Woodland, WA (Property)

Facility/Site: 1111

Cleanup Site ID No.: 3790

Notice of Sale

Request to Remove Restrictive Covenant

Mr. Balaraju:

Union Oil Company of California (Union Oil) owns the referenced property. On September 23, 2003, the attached Restrictive Covenant was recorded against the Property in Cowlitz County, Washington under Auditor File Number 3160136. On August 18, 2015, the Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) issued a No Further Action letter dated August 18, 2015 (attached) for the site (NFA Letter). The NFA Letter concluded that no further remedial action was necessary at the site. The NFA Letter did not require that a Restrictive Covenant be recorded against the Property as a condition of issuing the NFA Letter.

Pursuant to Section 4 of the Restrictive Covenant, Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC), on behalf of its affiliate Union Oil, hereby provides 30 days' notice that Union Oil intends to sell the Property located at 333 6th Street, Woodland, Washington.

In addition, and pursuant to Section 8 of the Restrictive Covenant, CEMC, on behalf of its affiliate Union Oil, requests that Ecology consent to recording an instrument that provides that the Restrictive Covenant shall no longer limit the use of the Property or be of further force or effect. Such action is appropriate because Ecology has determined that current site conditions do not warrant any further action, as set forth in the NFA Letter, and retention of the Restrictive Covenant was not a condition of issuance of the NFA Letter. I ask that you contact me at your earliest convenience to discuss implementing the termination and release of Restrictive Covenant.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Cameron

Enclosures

Cc: Manager, Real Estate and Development

Unocal Corporation
Real Estate & Remediation Services
11720 Unoco Road, Bldg. C, P.O. Box 399
Edmonds, Washington 98020
Telephone (425) 640-7610
Facsimile (425) 640-7601
E-Mail: mbrearly@unocal.com



'02 MW 15 P2 45

Mark Brearley, Ph.D., R.G. Senior Staff Geologist

November 14, 2002

Mr. Marcel Szyszkowski Dept. of Ecology – SW Region PO Box 47775 Olympia, WA 98504-7775

RE: Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0885 located at 333 6th Street, Woodland, Washington

Dear Marcel:

Please find attached a copy of the recorded restrictive covenant for the above Unocal facility as precursor to the no further action determination. Thank you for your help with this site. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Mark Brearley, Ph.D., R.G. Senior Staff Geologist

Attachment

cc: Rick Tackett, Unocal

FROM KAREN BRUTON



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Chicago Title Insurance Company
1312 Vandercook Way
Longview, WA 98632
RETURN RECORDED DOCUMENT TO:
Union Oil Company of California
376 South Valencia Avenue, A-138
Brea, CA 92823

ATTN: KAREN BRUTON

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

G-98018

FORMER UNOCAL BULK PLANT 0885 333 6TH STREET, WOODLAND, WASHINGTON

This Declaration of Restrictive Covenant is made pursuant to RCW 70.105D.030(1)(f) and (g) and WAC 173-340-440 by Union Oil Company of California, a California corporation (hereafter referred to as "Unocal"), its successors and assigns, and the State of Washington Department of Ecology, its successors and assigns (hereafter referred to as "Ecology").

An independent remedial action (hereafter referred to as "Remedial Action") occurred at the property that is the subject of this restrictive covenant (hereafter referred to as "Restrictive Covenant"). The Remedial Action conducted at the property is described in the following documents, which are on file at Ecology's Southwest Regional Office:

- 1. Phase II Preliminary Contamination Assessment, Professional Service Industries, Inc., February 13, 1992
- 2. Phase 2 Investigation Report, EMCON Northwest, Inc., August 5, 1994
- 3. Results of Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, Nov/Dec 1994, GeoEngineers, Inc., February 10, 1995
- 4. Results of Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, May 1995, GeoEngineers, Inc., June 26, 1995
- 5. Results of Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, November 1995, GeoEngineers, Inc., January 11, 1996
- 6. Results of Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, May 1996, GeoEngineers, Inc., July 19, 1996
- 7. Results of Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, November 1996,

GeoEngineers, Inc., January 28, 1997

- 8. Results of Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, May 1997, GeoEngineers, Inc., July 23, 1997
- 9. Results of Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, November 1997, GeoEngineers, Inc., January 7, 1998
- 10. Results of Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, May 1998, GeoEngineers, Inc., July 9, 1998
- 11. Results of Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling, November 1998, GeoEngineers, Inc., January 5, 1999
- 12. Results of Ground Water Monitoring, May 1999, GeoEngineers, Inc., June 23, 1999
- 13. Results of Ground Water Monitoring, November 1999, GeoEngineers, Inc., December 22, 1999
- 14. Results of Groundwater Potability Evaluation, Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc., April 5, 2001
- 15. Results of Soil Excavation Activities, Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc., January 29, 2001

This Restrictive Covenant is required because the Remedial Action has resulted leaving residual gasoline hydrocarbons which exceed the Model Toxics Control Act Method A Residential Cleanup Levels established under WAC 173-340-740 in the groundwater at the site.

The undersigned, Unocal, is the fee owner of the real property in the County of Cowlitz,

State of Washington (hereafter referred to as "Property"), that is subject to this Restrictive

Covenant. The Property is legally described in Attachment A of this Restrictive Covenant,

attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Unocal makes the following declaration as to limitations, restrictions, and uses to which the Property may be put and specifies that such declarations shall constitute covenants to run with the land, as provided by law, and shall be binding on all parties and all persons claiming under them, including all current and future owners of any portion of or interest in the Property (hereafter individually and collectively referred to as "Owner").

<u>Section 1</u>. No groundwater may be taken for any use from the Property.

Section 2. Any activity on the Property that may interfere with the integrity of the



Remedial Action and continued protection of human health and the environment is prohibited.

Section 3. Any activity on the Property that may result in the release or exposure to the environment of a hazardous substance that remains on the Property as part of the Remedial Action, or create a new exposure pathway, is prohibited without prior written approval from Ecology.

Section 4. The Owner of the Property must give thirty (30) day advance written notice to Ecology of the Owner's intent to convey any interest in the Property. No conveyance of title, easement, lease, or other interest in the Property shall be consummated by the Owner without adequate and complete provision for continued monitoring, operation, and maintenance of the Remedial Action.

Section 5. The Owner must restrict leases to uses and activities consistent with the Restrictive Covenant and notify all lessees of the restrictions on the use of the Property.

Section 6. The Owner must notify and obtain approval from Ecology prior to any use of the Property that is inconsistent with the terms of this Restrictive Covenant. Ecology may approve any inconsistent use only after public notice and comment.

Section 7. The Owner shall allow authorized representatives of Ecology the right to enter the Property at reasonable times for the purpose of evaluating the Remedial Action; to take samples, to inspect remedial activities conducted at the Property, and to inspect records that are related to the Remedial Action.

Section 8. The Owner of the Property reserves the right under WAC 173-340-440 to record an instrument that provides that this Restrictive Covenant shall no longer limit

use of the Property or be of any further force or effect. However, such an instrument may be recorded only if Ecology, after public notice and opportunity for comment, concurs.

Dated: 9/6/02

UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA a California corporation

B By: BY ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

ATTACHMENT A

Legal Description of the Property

That certain real property situate in the County of Cowlitz, State of Washington, as follows:

A tract of land in the Hans K. Craft Donation Land Claim and in the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 24, Township 5 North Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian lying South of Goerigs Second Addition to Woodland and East of the East right of way line of the Northern Pacific Rail Road, more particularly described as follows to-wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe in the center of Sixth Street on the South boundary of Goerigs Second Addition to Woodland 410.0 feet South of a monument set at the intersection of the center lines of 6th Streets and Davidson Ave in Woodland:

thence West on the South boundary of Goerigs Second Addition 260 feet;

thence South 30 12' East 200 feet along the East line of the Northern Pacific Rail Road right of way;

thence East 260.0 feet;

thence North 3o 12' West 200 feet to the point of beginning

Tax Parcel No.5-0680-010

ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS. COUNTY OF ORANGE)

On <u>September 6, 2002</u>, before me, Aurora N. Legaspi, a Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Brian J. Kelly</u>, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument on behalf of said corporation.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Aurora Rollysseri Notary Public



ATTENTION NOTARY: Although the information requested below is optional, it could prevent fraudulent attachment of this certification to unauthorized document.

THIS CERTIFICATE
MUST BE ATTACHED
TO THE DOCUMENT
DESCRIBED AT RIGHT.

Title or Type of Document: Restrictive Covenant (BP#0885)

Number of Pages 5 Date of Document September 6, 2002

Capacity of Signer: Attorney-in-Fact

Signer Represents: Union Oil Company of California

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: None



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

PO Box 47775 · Olympia, Washington 98504-7775 · (360) 407-6300 711 for Washington Relay Service · Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

August 18, 2015

Mr. Eric Roehl Chevron Environmental Management Company 145 S, State College Blvd. Brea, CA 92821

Re: No Further Action at the following Site:

Site Name: Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0855
 Site Address: 333 6th Street, Woodland, WA

Facility/Site No.: 1111
Cleanup Site ID No.: 3790
VCP Project No.: SW1290

Dear Mr. Roehl:

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) received your request for an opinion on your independent cleanup of the Unocal Bulk Plant 0855 Facility (Site). This letter provides our opinion. We are providing this opinion under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW.

Issue Presented and Opinion

Is further remedial action necessary to clean up contamination at the Site?

No. Ecology has determined that further remedial action is necessary to clean up contamination at the Site.

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive requirements of MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW, and the implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340 WAC (collectively "substantive requirements of MTCA"). The analysis is provided below.

Description of the Site

This opinion applies only to the Site described below. The Site is defined by the nature and extent of contamination associated with the following release:

• Petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents into the Soil and Groundwater.

Enclosure A includes a detailed description and diagram of the Site, as currently known to Ecology.

Please note the parcels of real property can be affected by multiple sites. At this time, we have no information that the parcel(s) associated with this Site are affected by other sites.

Basis for the Opinion

This opinion is based on the information contained in the following documents:

- Responses to Ecology's Further Action Letter for the Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0855 dated July 11, 2013, Leidos Engineering, LLC., on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company, dated February 18, 2015.
- 2. SAIC Energy, Post Excavation Groundwater Monitoring Report, Former Union Oil Bulk Plant No. 306490. March 23, 2013.
- 3. SAIC Energy, Environment & Infrastructure, LLC., Site Summary Report, Former Union Oil Bulk Plant No. 306490. February 2013.
- 4. SAIC Energy, Environment & Infrastructure, LLC., Site Investigation Report, Former Union Oil Bulk Plant No. 306490. May 14, 2012.
- 5. Ecology, NFA Rescission: Further Action Determination for the following Hazardous Waste Site: Unocal 0855, February 6, 2006.
- 6. Ecology, Further Action determination letter, November 3, 2005.
- 7. ENSR International, Groundwater Remedial Action Summary Report, June 30, 2005.
- 8. Ecology, No Further Action letter, and Restrictive Covenant, November 21, 2002.
- 9. Maul Foster and Alongi, Results of Soil Excavation Activities, Bulk Terminal #0855, Woodland, Washington. January 29, 2002.

Those documents are kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology (SWRO) for review by appointment only. You can make an appointment by calling the SWRO resource contact at (360) 407-6365.

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is materially false or misleading.

Analysis of the Cleanup

Ecology has concluded that **no further remedial action** is necessary to clean up contamination at the Site. That conclusion is based on the following analysis:

1. Characterization of the Site.

Ecology has determined your characterization of the Site is sufficient to establish cleanup standards and select a cleanup action. The Site is described above and in **Enclosure A**.

Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0855 (also known as Chevron site #306490) is located at 333 6th Street, Woodland, Washington (some reports or letters for this Site mistakenly noted the Site location as 333 6th Avenue, Woodland, Washington). Unocal began operating this facility as a bulk fuel and distribution facility in 1926. In 1992, the bulk plant was closed and all facilities were removed, including its warehouse, pumping house, garage, two rail road spurs, five aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), three 2-inch-diameter above ground product delivery lines, and associated dispenser pumps. The ASTs used for fuel storage ranged in size from 5,000 to 20,000 gallons.

Historical records indicated that a leak occurred in 1985 with 10–15 gallons of product released. In 1986, approximately 20 gallons of gasoline was released. However, the majority of the contamination at the Site was believed to be related to normal bulk plant operations.

A series of investigation and cleanup efforts have been conducted to characterize the soil and groundwater contamination at the Site since 1992. The latest Site investigation was performed in 2012.

Phase II Site investigation: As part of a Phase II Site investigation, seven soil borings (B1 through B6, and a hand auger boring HB-1) and eight monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-8) were installed between 1992 and 1994 (see Figure 2 of Enclosure A). One soil sample was collected from each boring, at 7.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) for B1 through B6 and at 4 feet bgs for the hand auger

boring HB-1. One soil sample was also collected from MW-3 through MW-6, and MW-8, at depths of 5 to 8 feet bgs. Two soil samples were collected from MW-7 at depths of 2.5 and 7.5 feet bgs, respectively. Among these soil samples, the ones from both depths of MW-7, and the soil sample from B2 detected various contaminants exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup levels. These contaminants included gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-Gx), at concentrations of 126 to 17,000 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg); diesel-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-Dx) at concentrations of 16,000 to 24,000 mg/kg; and benzene (53.6 mg/kg), toluene (240 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (78.7 mg/kg), and total xylenes (42.2 – 459 mg/kg).

- Semi-annual groundwater monitoring 1994–1999: Semi-annual groundwater monitoring was conducted at wells MW-1 through MW-8. The monitoring revealed persistent exceedances of BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes), TPH-Gx, and TPH-Dx above the MTCA Method A cleanup levels in MW-1, MW-5, and MW-7. Occasional exceedances were also found in MW-2, MW-3, and MW-6. The monitoring results indicated that the groundwater contamination was limited beneath the former ASTs and transfer line area. MW-7 showed the highest groundwater concentrations of TPH-Gx at 280,000 microgram per liter (ug/L), TPH-Dx at 63,000 ug/L, benzene at 19,000 ug/L, toluene at 47,000 ug/L, ethyl-benzene at 3,400 ug/L, and total xylenes at 21,800 ug/L.
- Quarterly groundwater monitoring in 2002-2005: In September 2001, monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-7 were decommissioned during an interim cleanup action (see Section 4 of this letter for details). After the soil excavation, quarterly groundwater monitoring began in 2002 and continued until 2005 in wells MW-1, MW-3 through MW-6, and MW-8. A new well MW-9, which was installed at the furthest down gradient point of the property, was also included in the monitoring network. Monitoring data during this period indicated that the September 2001 interim action appeared to result in a general improvement of contamination levels in MW-5. MW-5 only detected one TPH-Gx exceedance at the concentration of 2,500 ug/L in 2004. MW-1, on the other hand, continued to detect TPH-Gx at concentrations of 926 to 6,860 ug/L, TPH-Dx at concentrations of 505 to 895 ug/L, and benzene at 5.05 to 16.1 ug/L.
- Site Investigation in 2005: Between September and November 2005, Site assessment activities were performed to further characterize soil and groundwater in the vicinity of former monitoring well MW-1. Seventeen push probe borings (GP-1 through GP5, and GP8 through GP-19) were advanced to 15 feet bgs. One or two soil samples from the depths of 7 to 13.5 feet bgs and one groundwater sample were collected from each boring. Among the borings, only GP-11 detected soil contamination of benzene and TPH-Gx at 13 feet bgs whereas seven

groundwater samples (GP1, GP3, GP8, GP9, GP11, GP17, and GP19) demonstrated that TPH-Gx exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level. Even though turbidity associated with the direct push groundwater samples made these samples less representative of the actual groundwater quality, the exceedances somewhat reflected the groundwater contamination qualitatively because all these exceedances were located around former well MW-1, while all borings away from MW-1 detected no exceedances in groundwater (see Figure 2 in Enclosure A).

- Additional Site investigation 2012: In February 2012, an additional Site investigation was completed to evaluate the current Site conditions. Seventeen soil borings (SB1 through SB-17) were installed using hand auger and direct push methods (see Fig 2 in Enclosure A). Three or four soil samples were collected from 4–19 feet bgs in each boring with 3–6 foot sampling intervals. The soil samples were analyzed for TPH-Gx, TPH-Dx, and BTEX. Selected samples were also analyzed for ethylene dibromide (EDB), ethylene dichloride (EDC), n-hexane, carcinogenic polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (cPAHs), volatile petroleum hydrocarbons (VPH), and extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH). Among the 17 soil borings, only the sample from SB-9 at 13 feet bgs detected TPH-Gx, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes above the MTCA Method A cleanup levels. Boring logs indicated that the groundwater table was at 9–10 feet bgs in the area surrounding former monitoring well MW-1. Therefore, the SB-9 soil sample was from below the groundwater table suggesting groundwater at this location may be impacted.
- Installation and monitoring of well MW-1A: MW-1A was installed in August 2012, approximately 5 feet east of the decommissioned MW-1. MW-1A was screened from 5 to 15 feet bgs. Two quarters of groundwater monitoring was conducted for this well in August 2012 and February 2013, before and after the 2012 soil excavation in this area (see Section 4 of this letter for details) and groundwater was non-detect for contaminants in both seasons.

2. Establishment of cleanup standards.

Ecology has determined the cleanup levels and points of compliance you established for the Site meet the substantive requirements of MTCA.

The MTCA Method A cleanup levels for unrestricted land uses for soil and groundwater were used to characterize and determine compliance for the Site.

Standard points of compliance were being used for the Site. The point of compliance for protection of groundwater was established in the soils throughout the Site. For soil cleanup levels based on human exposure via direct contact or other exposure pathways

where contact with the soil is required to complete the pathway, the point of compliance was established in the soils throughout the Site from the ground surface to 15 feet bgs. In addition, the point of compliance for the groundwater was established throughout the Site from the uppermost level of the saturated zone extending vertically to the lowest most depth that could potentially be affected by the Site.

3. Selection of cleanup action.

Ecology has determined the cleanup actions you selected for the Site have met the substantive requirements of MTCA.

Cleanup actions conducted to date included source removal (removal of the ASTs and product transporting lines, and pump house); contaminated soil excavation and groundwater pump and treat on Site (see Section 4 of this letter for details).

4. Cleanup.

Ecology has determined the cleanup you performed has met the cleanup standards at the Site. The cleanup activities conducted so far at the Site included:

Soil Excavations:

- Excavation #1: In September 2001, the impacted soil at the former dispenser pumps/truck unloader area was excavated (see Figure 2 of Enclosure A). The total excavated area was approximately 2,900 square feet and down to 13 feet bgs, which was approximately 1 foot below groundwater table. After completion of the excavation, four soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation pit at a depth of approximately 7 feet bgs. Results showed that the petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil samples were below method reporting limits (MRLs). During the soil excavation, approximately 8,250 gallons of impacted groundwater was pumped from the excavation pit and transported to Emerald Petroleum Services facility in Seattle for treatment and disposal.
- Excavation #2: In September 2001, the impacted soil at former MW-2 area was excavated. The final excavation had an area of approximately 500 square feet, and the maximum depth was 10.5 feet bgs. One sidewall confirmation soil sample was collected from 7 feet bgs, and one bottom confirmation soil sample was collected from 10 feet bgs. Both soil samples were below MRLs for petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants. No groundwater was encountered during the excavation.

Excavation #3: In September 2001, the impacted soil at the former garage area
was excavated down to 9 feet bgs within a 400-square foot area. Groundwater
was not encountered during the excavation. A composite soil sample from the
four sidewalls and a bottom confirmation soil sample were collected and both
were below MRLs for petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants.

A total of 1,990 cubic yards of soil was excavated from all three excavation pits (Excavation #1, #2, and #3). After soil testing, 1,030 cubic yards of soil was transported to Regional Disposal Company landfill in Roosevelt, WA for disposal. The remaining 960 cubic yards of "clean" soil was used to backfill the excavation pit.

2012 Excavation: In September 2012, an approximate 15 by 20 foot area adjacent
and east of MW-1A was excavated to 17 feet bgs. About 30 cubic yards of
petroleum-impacted soil from below 11 feet bgs was transported to the Waste
Management Hillsboro Landfill for disposal. Two sidewall and one bottom
confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation pit. All the soil
samples were non-detect for contaminants.

Groundwater Cleanup Actions:

- During May 2 to June 16, 2005, a pump and treat operation was conducted at the Site. Approximately 224,000 gallons of groundwater was extracted from monitoring well MW-1 and treated on Site. A series of two skids, with two-bag filters mounted on each skid, were placed in-line with the discharge port of the holding tank and a carbon cell containing 1,000 pounds of activated carbon. During the treatment operation, groundwater was pumped from MW-1 into the holding tank, and then pumped from the tank through a diaphragm pump into the two bag filters, then flow through the carbon cell. The groundwater was allowed to rest a minimum of 24 hours in the carbon cell before being released into the drain field by gravity feed. Two treated groundwater samples were collected the same day on May 18, 2005 during the treatment operation from the discharge point of the carbon filter prior to discharge. The samples were analyzed for TPH-Gx, TPH-Dx, heavy oil range TPH, and BTEX. Results indicated that the contaminants were below their respective MRLs, which were set below the MTCA Method A cleanup levels.
- Groundwater monitoring was conducted semi-annually at the Site during 1994–
 1999, and quarterly during 2002 to 2005. Between October 2013 and December
 2014 groundwater monitoring wells MW-1A, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6,
 MW-8, and MW-9 were sampled quarterly.

Groundwater monitoring conducted to date has demonstrated that the groundwater has achieved compliance with MTCA for at least four consecutive quarters.

Listing of the Site

Based on this opinion, Ecology will initiate the process of removing the Site from our lists of hazardous waste sites, including:

- Hazardous Sites List.
- Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List.

That process includes public notice and opportunity to comment. Based on the comments received, Ecology will either remove the Site from the applicable lists or withdraw this opinion.

Limitations of the Opinion

1. Opinion does not settle liability with the state.

Liable persons are strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and for all natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous substances at the Site. This opinion does not:

- Resolve or alter a person's liability to the state.
- Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties.

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person must enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4).

2. Opinion does not constitute a determination of substantial equivalence.

To recover remedial action costs from other liable persons under MTCA, one must demonstrate that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or Ecology-supervised action. This opinion does not determine whether the action you performed is substantially equivalent. Courts make that determination. See RCW 70.105D.080 and WAC 173-340-545.

3. State is immune from liability.

The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this opinion. See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i).

Termination of Agreement

Thank you for cleaning up the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). This opinion terminates the VCP Agreement governing this project (#SW1290).

For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our web site: www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/vcp/vcpmain.htm. If you have any questions about this opinion or the termination of the Agreement, please contact me by phone at (360) 407-6347 or by e-mail at john.rapp@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

John Rapp, LHG Site Manager

SWRO Toxics Cleanup Program

JFR: knf

Enclosure:

A - Description and Diagrams of the Site

By certified mail: 9171082133393970426356

cc:

Ms. Julie Wartes, SAIC

Mr. Don Wyll, SAIC

Ms. Richelle Perez, Ecology Ms. Dolores Mitchell, Ecology

	88	
el a		
		sa 88
30		
		19
*		

$\label{eq:continuous} \textbf{Enclosure}~\mathbf{A}$ Description and Diagrams of the Site

Site Description

The Unocal Bulk Plant 0855 facility Site, also known as Chevron site # 306490, is located at 333 6th Street, Woodland, Cowlitz County, Washington. In some of the previous documents, the Site was mistakenly noted as located at 333 6th Avenue, Woodland, Cowlitz County. The property is currently vacant and owned by Chevron, Inc. Nearby land uses include commercial, agricultural, and rural residential. The property is surrounded by the former Fleetwood Homes site to the north, south, and east, and by the Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) rail line to the west. Large tracts of land beyond the rail line to the west appear to be agricultural land.

The Site was formerly operated as a bulk fuel plant from approximately 1926 to 1992. Former structures included a warehouse, pump house, garage, two railroad spurs, five above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) ranging in size from 5,000 to 20,000 gallons, three 2-inch-diameter above-ground product delivery lines, and associated dispenser pumps (Figure 2). In 1992, the bulk plant closed and all facilities were removed.

The Columbia River is located approximately 2.3 miles to the west and the Lewis River and Horseshoe Lake are located approximately 0.8 and 0.2 miles to the east of the Site. The Site is relatively flat. The groundwater table is encountered at depths ranging from 7 to 12.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). The groundwater flow direction is to the southwest but the gradient is small, approximately 0.0006 – 0.0009 based on an October 2001 contour map.

The Site is underlain by unconsolidated alluvium, including silt, sandy silt, and sands. These soil represent floodplain deposits of the Columbia River Alluvium. Soil from borings primarily consists of medium density, poorly graded sands and gravelly sand that extend to 20 feet bgs. Frequent lenses of very fine sand and clay were also observed between 3 to 8 feet bgs, at various locations across the Site.

ils				÷	,
				an and an and an	
			g		



Fig 1. Location of the Unocal Bulk Plant 0855 Site, in Woodland, WA (Snapped from Google Map)